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Sec. 3. APPROPRIATION. 
$30,000 in fiscal year 1994 gal $30,000 i_n_ fiscal year 1995 _i_s_ appropriated 

from ’th_e special revenue fund Q _t_l1§ commissioner gf agriculture Q administra- 
t_iE expenses for the agricultural improvement loan program. 

Sec. 4. APPROPRIATION; DAIRY LEADERS ROUNDTABLE. 
Notwithstanding fly rules adopted under Minnesota Statutes, section 

32A.07l, _a Lt_al_o_fLt more @ $100,000 i_r_1 fiscal yejg 1993 $1 at_o_t1l_(jQt fig _tQr_1 $100,000 i_n fiscal y_eg gag gg appropriated Q J_11n_e 3_Q, 1993,E 
June 10, 1994, from the balance remaining i_n t_h§ Minnesota @ over-order 
premium account Q a_ll~ payments have lgefl made at E discretion o_f the 
commissioner 9_f agriculture t_o E Minnesota dairy leaders roundtable Q p_r_o_— 
grams z_1p_d_ activities o_f th_e roundtable. 

Presented to the governor May 17, 1993 
Signed by the governor May 20, 1993, 2:17 p.m. 

CHAPTER 299—H.F.No. 1095 
An act relating to insurance; regulating investments, assets and liabilities, and annual 

statements of companies; providing for continuance of coverage upon liquidation; modifying 
the definition of resident for purposes of the Minnesota insurance guaranty association; regu- 
Iating dividends and other distributions of insurance holding company systems; regulating 
risk retention groups; enacting the NAIC model legislation; amending Minnesota Statutes 
1992, sections 60A.I1, subdivision 9; 60A.J2, subdivision 3; 60A.13, subdivisions 1 and 6; 
60A.23, subdivision 4; 60B.22, subdivision 1; 60C.03, subdivision 7; 60D.20, subdivisions 2 
and 4; 60E.01,‘- 60E.02, subdivisions 9 and 12; 60E. 03; 60E.04, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 

11, and by adding a subdivision; 60E.05; 60E.07,‘ 60E.08; 60E.09; 60E.10,' 60E.I2; 6015.13; 
and 79.252, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 60A; 
-and 60E; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 60A.07, subdivision 5d; 60A.J2, subdi- 
vision 10; 60.4.13, subdivision 3a; 60B.24,' 60E.11; Minnesota Rules, parts 27I0.0I00; 
27100200; 2710,0300,‘ 27101100; 27101200,‘ 27101300; 27101400; 2710. 1500; 2710.I600; 
27101700; 27101800; 27101900: 2710.2000; 2710.2100; 27103100; 27103200; and 
27103300. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60A.l1, subdivision 9,,is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 9. GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS. The following considerations 
apply in the interpretation of this section: 

(a) This section applies to the investments of insurance companies other 
than life insurance companies; 
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(b) The purpose of this section is to protect and further the interests of poli- 
cyholders, claimants, creditors and the public by providing standards for the 
development and administration of programs for the investment of the assets of 
domestic companies. These standards and the investment programs developed 
by companies must take into account the safety of company’s principal, invest- 
ment yield and growth, stability in the value of the investment, the liquidity nec- 
essary to meet the company’s expected business needs, and investment 
diversification; 

(c) All financial terms relating to insurance companies have the meanings 
assigned to them under statutory accounting methods. All financial terms relat- 
ing to noninsurance companies have the meanings assigned to them under gen- 
erally accepted accounting principles; 

(d) Investments must be valued in accordance with the valuation procedures 
established by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, unless the 
commissioner requires or finds another method of valuation reasonable under 
the circumstances. Another method of valuation tmmitted by the commissioner 
m_gs_t be at Least g conservative a_s_ those prescribed in fie association’s manual. 
Other invested assets must be valued according to the procedures promulgated 
by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners’, if not addressed in 
another section, unless the commissioner requires or finds another method of 
valuation reasonable under the circumstances; 

(e) A company may elect to hold an investment which qualifies under more 
than one subdivision, under the subdivision of its choice. Nothing herein pre- 
vents a company from electing to hold an investment under a subdivision differ- 
ent from the one in which it previously held the investment; and 

(D An investment which qualifies under any provision of the law governing 
investments of insurance companies when acquired will continue to be a quali- 
fied investment for as long as it is held by the insurance company. 

See. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OA.12, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. VALUATION OF EVIDENCES OF INDEBTEDNESS. All 
bonds or other evidences of debt, having a fixed term and rate, held by an insur- 
ance company or fraternal benefit society authorized to do business in this state 
may, if amply secured and not in default as to principal and interest, be valued 
as follows: If purchased at par, at the par value; if purchased above or below par, 
on the basis of the purchase price adjusted so as to bring the value to par at 
maturity and so as to yield, in the meantime, the effective rate of interest at 
which the purchase was made; provided, that the purchase price shall in no case 
be taken at a higher figure than the actual market value at the time of purchase: 

themethedefealeulatingvaluesaeeereliagtethefbregeiagrule. Ifthe notesor 
bonds secured by mortgage or trust deed in the nature thereof which the federal 
housing administrator has insured, or made a commitment to insure, are pur- 
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chased above par, they may, if not in default as to principal and interest, be val- 
ued during the first five years after purchase on the basis of the purchase price 
adjusted in equal annual installments to bring the value to par at the end of five 
years. 

_ 
Sec. 3. [60A.129] LOSS RESERVE CERTIFICATION AND ANNUAL 

AUDIT. 
Subdivision L DEFINITIONS. E definitions i_p _tLi§ subdivision apply t_g 

jcl_1i_s section. 

Q) “Qualified actua1_'y,” except a_s Q relates tp subdivision A paragraph (9; 
f_o; companies authorized :9 provide ljfi insurance coverage under section 
60A.06, subdivision _l_, clause (3)) i_s §l_ person who i_s either: 

(12amm>ermso_<>;1§t£1§2so_ffl1_e@n1alLzA_cwLia_1SLd2ty;g 

Q) g member i_n; good standing o_f mg American Academy pf Actuaries who 
l_1_z§ been approved g qualified Q signipg casualty E reserve opinions "py gig 
Casualty Practice Council 9_f tl1_e American Academy o_f Actuaries; pg 

_(}_) a person yv_l3p otherwise hag competency i_n Lo_s_s reserve evaluation _a§ 
demonstrated t_g ’gl_1<_e satisfaction o_f mg insurance regulatory official o_f t_l;§ domi- 
_._rx°i1ia S_t-21$ L11 S_uC_h C_ai9i .41 1.6292! E 213% @ 19 th_e films 9! it_S ___annua1 __State- 
ment, _t_he_: insurer flll_S1L_ reguest approval gig; th_e person p_e_ deemed gualified 
ppg @ request must pg approved o_r denied. I39 request must include th_e 
NAIC Biographical form app g l_i_st 9_f a_ll l_o_s_§ reserve opinions issued i_13 t_h_e_ la_st 
three‘years py @ person. 

(p) Q purposes 9_f_' subdivision Q, paragraph (9)) a gualified actua1_'y Q 
companies authorized t_o write @ insurance coverage under section 60A.06} 
subdivision _1_, clause (:1) shallE 

(_l_) 3 member ir_i good standing pf Q American Academy 9_f Actuaries; 
(_2_) qualified tp sign statements pf actuarial opinion §o_r l_if§ a_r1d_ health insur- 

ance company annual statements i_n accordance with flip American Academy Q 
Actuaries gu_aliiication standards Q actuaries signing these statements; 

Q) familiar with th_e valuation requirements applicable Q l_i§g gig health 
insurance companies.

' 

(p) A gualified actuary g defined by tl1i_s_ subdivision i_s 2_1p individual who: 
(_l_) l_1_a_s n_ot been found py th_e_ commissioner, o_r E _sp found l_1a_s_ subsequently 

been reinstated pp Q gualified actuagy, following appropriate notice _an_d hearing 
to have: 

(i) violated fly provision o_f, 9; fly obligation imposed py, gig state insur- 
ance Q pg other Q i_n flip course pf gig actua§y’s dealings § 3 gualified actu- 
3_1'X1 
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(Q) been found guilty o_f fraudulent o_r dishonest practices; 

demonstrated incompetency, lack o_f cooperation, pr untrustworthiness 
t_q 5191 pp a_ gualified actua§y', _cp' 

(_i_y) submitted 19 jtlip commissioner during t_l_i_§ pit fiyp years, pursuant tp J3 chapter, §_1‘_l actuarial opinion ’di_at thg commissioner rejected because i_t did 
p_o_t _r__n_e§_t t_h_p provisions pf @ chapter including standards §e_t py th_e actuarial 
standards board; 

(_2_) @ resigned o_r been removed gs Q actuary within tl_i§ pa_m fiye Egg as 
Q _r_e_sp_l1;_ o_f g_:ps_ pg omissions indicated i_ri_ a_riy adverse report 0_I_1 examination g 
a_s p result pf failure tp adhere _t_g generally acceptable actuarial standards o_f thp American Academy o_f Actuaries; z_1_i_ipl 

(_3_) l_ia_s pg; failed tp notify pig Commissioner 91‘ fly action taken py@ 
commissioner _o_f a_1_iy other state similar _t_p gilt under clause (_l_)_. 

(g) “Accountant” gig “independent public accountant” gpap pp indepen- 
<_l_e_pt certified public accountant _o_r_ accounting f_I_1_'_I[l_ i_I_l_ gppg standing yfll; pip 
American Institute p_f_‘ Certified Public Accountants gmg ip §l_l states i_n which fie 
accountant g firm i_s licensed pg practice. Egr Canadian app British companies, 
_t__h_e; term means Q Canadian-chartered pg British-chartered accountant. 

Subd. _2, LOSS RESERVE CERTIFICATION. (21) Each domestic company 
engaged i_n providing tli_e_ types o_f coverage described i_r_i section 60A.06, subdivi- 
£<m.1_t____c1aUSeL1_).t(.2.ltl_3Ll_)l._L5 13 (_6li(§).t£2l.Lmz(.1_1l.(.l_-7=l.L1_§)I9£(.1_4l.m2§t 
li_ayp i_t_s_ lps_s_ reserves certified by p qualified actuary. llip company must fig tlpe 
certification _w_i_tp t_li_e_ commissioner within ;%_0_ g_a_y_s_ 9_f completion pf tpe certifi- 
cation, my pp; laps; t_h_2yp lime _l_. T_hp actuary providing t_h_e certification must 
pp; pg pp employee 9_f_' gig company. ll;i_s subdivision glpg pp; ppm t_g town- 
fli_i_p mutual companies, o_r _t_g other domestic insurers having l_(§§ Qpp 
$1,000,000 Q‘ premiums written i_n Qty y§_a_r_ pi_i_d fewer fli_a1_p 1,000 policyholders. 
T_h_§ commissioner _rr_i2_1y pllfl _ai_i exception t_q ;l_i_e stand alone certification where 
it gpp Q demonstrated _t_l;a_it g company i_n _a group _l1a_s_ p pooling pg @ pLrcent 
reinsurance agreement used i_n _a group which substantially affects pg solvency 
grip integrity p_f_‘ t_l_i_§ reserves pf t_hp company, 9; where Q _i§ o_nly tfi parent po_m_-_ pany o_f p group which is licensed _tp _c_l_p business _ip Minnesota. I_f flie_w circum- 
stances e_id_§t, Q company m_ay fllp a_ written reguest yyigi flip commissionerQ 
pp exception. Companies writing reinsurance a_lpri_e pgp ppt exempt E pip 
reguirement. LIE certification must contain E following statement: “The l_o_ss 
reserves gig lps_s expense reserves _l&I_e_ bpep examined gfll found 39 Q calcu- 
l_age_d i_n accordance _w_i_tli_ generally accepted actuarial principles gig practices 
gr; _ar_e_: fpiply stated.” 

fig) _ELcl; foreign company engaged i_n providing gig types o_f coveragp 
described i_ii_ section 60A.06, subdivision _l_, clause (_l_1, Q), Q), gsggbz, (§_)_, (§)_, (Q, 
(_l_Q)_, (Q), (l_2__)_, (_l_I;)_, o_r (l_4), reguired lg _th_is section t_o_ file a_r_i annual audited 
financial report, whose t91a_l E earned premium Q Schedule 3, gag g t_o_ Egg 
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l_1i121u_S1_’§_r1lBr£____S°h6d111e_1Z=@&£9flI£t.LIi@.13;%flE;__.C01umI1$2£; 
pep; ypg premiums earned, from t_l;e_: company’s most currently jg annual 
statement} i_s e_qpgl pg one-third pg mpg o_f _tl1_e company’s t_ota_1 p_e_t_ earned prg 
mium (Underwriting ail Investment Exhibit, IE Q, Column 1, tptgl 1i_n_p, o_f 
13 annual statement) must have a reserve certification by _a gualified actuagy gt 
legfl gygy jg; years. I_n tl1_e @ jg; gig certification i_s dgg, p1_e_ company 
I_I1_ll_S__t_ gig Q; certification wi_tl_1_ tl1_e commissioner within §Q c_1gy_s pf completion 
p_f t_hp certification, l_)u_t n_ot lei; E June L, 1h_e actuary providing 33, certifi- 
cation mitts)‘; pp’; b_e a_n emp loyee o_t‘tl1_e company. Companies writing reinsurance 
alge a_r_p mat exempt from @ requirement. flag certification must contain 'pl_1p 
following statement: “The l_op§ reserves §n_d lpss expense reserves h_a_yg bin; 
examined and found tp b_e_ calculated i_n accordance \1it_h generally accepted 
actuarial principles g_r_ig practices @ a_r_§ fiaiply stated.” 

(Q) Each company providing 1i_fp and/or health insurance coverages 
described i_n_ section 6OA.06, subdivision _l_, clause (51) gr gsggag, reguired py gs 
section t_o fi_le_ ap audited annual financial report, whose premiums _apc_l annuity 
considerations (n_et 9_freinsurance1_@g Accident agl Health _egu_a_I one-third Q 
more pf E company’s tgfl premiums gng annuij considerations (pe_t o_f rein- 
suranceg, Q reported i_n t_hg summgy _o_f operationp, must have 3 aggregate 
reserve Q accident app health policies E liability fig policy @ contract 
claims §o_r Accident gig Health certified py e_1 qualified actuary g_t_ le_as_tE 
evegy gig years. IE actuagy providing t_l;§ certification must n_ot b_e_ ap 
employee pf gig company. Companies writing reinsurance alone gpe n_ot exempt 
fl; t_hi§ reguirement. _T_hp certification must contain tfi following statement: 
:13 policy a_n_d contract claims reserves fg Accident Q Health llyye been 
examined grg found tp g calculated Q accordance yv_i1l; generally accepted 
actuarial principles 2_tn_d practices gill E fly stated.” 

Subd. _3p ANNUAL AUDIT. (g) Evegy insurance company doing business i_n 
tl1_i_s state, including fraternal benefit societitg reciprocal exchanges, service ;)l_ar_i 
cogporations licensed pursuant jtp chapter _6g_C_, gt l_eg§ service plzfl licensed 
pursuant Lg chapter _6_2_(_}_, unless exempted l_)y thp commissioner pursuant t_o pg]; 
division 51‘ paragraph (3), 9_r l_9y subdivision _'_l_, Q’ annual guy pt_”tl1_e 
financial activities pf tfi most recently completed fiscal ypeg performed l_9y gr; 
independent certified public accountant gs prescribed py E commissioner, gig 
§_l_1gl_1 flip th_e report o_f ;l;i_s gpdig _\y_it_h tl1_e commissioner Q o_r before Q15 39 _f_o_r 
tpe E ending December ;l_. 

Extensions o_f t11_e J_ur_1§ §(_) figg gat_e t_n_a_y b_e granted py ting commissioner 
£0; 30-day periods ppgp _a showing py tfi insurer a_ng it_s independent certified 
public accountant o_f t_h§ reasons {cg requesting _tl1_e extension all 2_1 deterrnina- 
pig py fie commissioner g gpfi cause fig th_e extension. 

The reguest Q extension must pg submitted jp writing po_t_ le_s§ than 3% 
days before t_h_e E date i_n sufficient detail t_o permit th_e commissioner t_o make 
a_n informed decision with respect ‘Q t_l;e_ requested extension. 
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(ii) Insurers fig audited financial reports i_ri another state under ’ih_e other 
state’s reguirements 9_f audited financial reports which have been found l_)y ilig 
commissioner t_g pp substantially similar ip these requirements a_rg exempt from 
il_1i_s subdivision if a_ copy o_f jug audited financial report, fie evaluation pi‘ 

accounting procedures, gig systems o_f internal control report, which §_r_e_ _til_ed_ 

wi_t_l_1 ilig §‘ia_tg a_re iiig v_yiil_1 jg commissioner ip accordance yv_i_ti1_ tiig ii_l_-_ 

mg 91% specified iii paragraphs Q) flci (ii, gCanadian insurers fly submit 
accountants’ reports gig iilpci yv_itp iiip Canadian Dominion Department 9;" Insur- 
ance); gig g. Qpy 9_f a_ny notification 9_f adverse financial condition report _fil_ec1_ 

yv_ii_li _t_l_1p ptptp ig ii_l§_<i y/it_i1_ ilip commissioner within flip t_ir_n_§ specified i_I_1_ 

paragraph (i1_)_. 

(c)(i) [lip annual audited financial report _s_h_al_1 report, Q conformity wig 
statutory accounting practices required pi‘ permitted by gig commissioner 9_f 
insurance pi‘ mg s_t_zi‘i§ o_f domicile, t_h_e financial condition 9_f ii1_e insurer a_s pi‘ t_h_§ 
giici pi‘ gig _r_n__o_s_t recent calendar yeai a_n_q iiip results <_>_f i_t§ gaerations, changes pi 
financial position, a_n_d_ changes i_n; capital and surplus §o_i mg ygi; ended. :l“_l_1<_: 

annual audited financial report gipil include 3 report pf Q independent certified 
public accountant‘, _a balance sheet reporting admitted assets, liabilities, capital, 
a_r_1_d_ surplus‘, a statement pi‘ gaiip Q i9_s§ f_ro_1p operations’, a statement _o__f p:is_h_ 
flows; Q statement pf chances iii capital $1 surplus; priy notes ip financial state- 
ments; Q1 am additional information ihfi t_h_e_: commissioner _m_ay i‘1;9in_ gig _t_9_ 
t_iin_§ reguire t_o Q disclosed. 

(ii) Il_1_e pptgg reguired under it_e_rp (ii, s_lpa_1i pp iiipg reguired _b_y generally 
accepted accounting principles a_r_ii1_ §h_ali include reconciliation pi‘ differences, Q‘ 
_a_iiy, between gig audited statutory financial statements Q t_h_e annual gait;-_ 
ment iilgl under section 60A.l3, subdivision _lg liili _ai written description _o_f me 
nature 9_i_' these differences; grid p narrative explanation o_f pg significant iii: company transactions @ balances. . 

I_l_1§ financial statements included iii E audited financial report siiafl Q prepared ip a_ form a_ncl_ using language gimp groupingg substantiaiiiy t_h3_ sang 
gig ilg relevant sections 9_f gig annual statement pf fllj insurer fled _w_iti1_ iiip E; 
missioner. 1 financial statement fili pg comparative, presenting ipg amounts 
as of December 31 of the current Leg z_u_1pl iiip amounts as pi‘ ilig immediately 
preceding December _3_i_. I_ri ifi grit year m which ap insurer i_s reguired ig fi_1e 
gi audited financial report, ‘th_e comparative data may pg omitted. IE amounts may 13 rounded t_o gig nearest $1,000, aiid a_l1 insignificant amounts may pg combined.

~ 
(c_l) §a_c_l_i_ insurer reguired by i_lii_s section 19 gig _a_n annual audited financial 

report must notify _t_l_1_§ commissioner i_n writing gj fig name and address o_f me 
certified public accountant pi‘ accounting fi£n_ retained ig conduct ge annual 
§_1_i_gl_i_t within §__Q gigyg @ becoming subject 19 the annual audit requirement. 
_'1_‘_l_ip insurer s_l1a_1l obtain E t_l1e_ accountant _a le_tt:e_r which states fig gig 
accountant is aware 9_f ifi provisions gig relate ip accounting g1n_cl financial 
matters in the insurance laws and the rules of the insurance regulatoiy authority 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut.

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



.Ch. 299 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 1656 

pf _t_h_q s_ta_te_> o_f domicile. flp letter s_lia1l_l affirm Qpt t_lQ opinions o_n Qp financial 
statements yv_Q pp expressed i_n terms o_f Ln; conformity Q Q; statutogy 
accounting practices prescribed 9; Egg permitted l_)y th_a_t_ insurance regulatogy 
authority, unless exceptions Q these practices pr_e appropriate. Llie lgpte_r El 
specify a_ll exceptions believed t_o lg appropriate. A _c_ppy pt‘ th_is ke_tne_r §pp1_1 Q fig @ _tl1_e commissioner. 

(pl _I_f pp accountant yfl flip E Qp accountant jg E immediately p_rg 
ceding filgpl audited financial report i_s engaged t_o pu_di_t gap insurer’s financial 
statements fig insurer §ha_1l notify icy commissioner g til. event within Q 
gpy_s 9_f t_lQ Ep t_hp accountant i_s gigaged. _'I_‘_h_e insurer flu} pls_o furnish Qp 
commissioner ,\_vitp p separate letter stating whether Q Qp Q months preceding 
gig engagement there were fly disagreements yvfi th_e former accountant Q 
pr_1y matter o_f accounting principles Q practices, financial statement disclosure; 
pi; auditing scope 9_r procedure, which, i_f n_ot resolved t_o Qp satisfaction pf t_lQ 
former accountant, would hfle caused Qpt person'Q make reference Q @ pplg 
jg matter pf gig disagreement Q connection w_ith Qp opinion. :13 insurer §@ 
a_ls_o i_n writing reguest Qp former accountant tp furnish p lgg addressed t_o t_h_e 
insurer stating whether ‘th_e accountant agrees yyfl LIE statements contained Q 
t_l_1_g insurer’s le_tt_e§ a_n; Q ppt, stating t_h_e reasons Q a_ny disagreement.@ 
insurer shill furnish E responsive letter from t_h_e former accountant t_o LIQ 
commissioner together with itg own.

~ 
Lt) flip commissioner s_h_ipfl Q)_t_ recognize fly person Q fig p§ a_n indepen- E certified public accountant E i_s r_19_t Q g_c)()_cl standing _wQ1_ t_l_1p American 

Institute _o_f Certified Public Accountants ppm; Q _al_1 states Q which th_e accoun- 
_ta_ri‘t i_s licensed Q practice, 9; _fo_r p Canadian Q‘ British company, Qa_t i_s ppt p 
chartered accountant. Excem pp otherwise 

p’ rovided, p certified public accoun- 
t_aQ s_hpl_l lg recognized pp independent pp l_o_pg § th_e person conforms tp _tl1_e 
standards o_f t_hp person’s profession. IE commissioner, file; notice pr_1d_ hearipg 
under chapter _1$ r_npy f_i_pd th_at 113 accountant ig n_ot independent Q purposes 
o_f expressing pp opinion o_n Qp financial statements Q @ annual audited finan- 
gg report. T_l1<=._ commissioner r_npy require‘_t_h_e insurer t_o replace ;h_e accountant 
Qit_h another whose relationship @ Qp insurer i_s independent. 

(g) Financial statements furnished under paragraph §p)_, E Q examined 
l_)y pp independent certified public accountant. @ examination o_f thp insurer’s 
financial statements Qpll pp conducted Q accordance w_it_h generally accepted 
auditing standards pppl consideration should 3 given t_o other procedures ill__S; 
trated Q th_e Financial Condition Examiners Handbook, issued l_)y tli_e National 
Association 9_f_‘ Insurance Commissioners pp th_e independent certified public 
accountant considers necessagy. 

Q3) _'1_‘h_e insurer reguired t_o furnish th_e annual audited financial report _s_hp1l 
require Q9 independent certified public p_c_countant Lg immediQ:ly notify Q 
writing pp executive officer pg a_ll directors pf Qg insurer o_f tl1_e firipl determi- 
nation. py t_h_a_t independent certified public accountant t_lLt tfi insurer ha_s mate- 
rially misstated itp financial condition Q reported t_o Qp commissioner pp o_f1_lQ 
balance sheet date currently under examination Q that th_e insurer does n_ot 
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mge_t gig minimum capital a_n_d_ surplus reguirement pf §_e_<@1_1_ 6_QAD_'l_ 'gl§ Q‘ _tl1_E_11 
gate Q executive officer o_r director o_f a_p insurer p<g1_1ge_d tg fig z_1_r_1_ 

audited financial report _wl1_q received a notification o_f adverse financial condi- 
tion from gig accountant L11 make a written report t_o t_h_§ commissioner pf t_h_e efitence pf t_h_e_ materially misstated financial condition _o_r ’th_e failure t_g _rn_eg 
th_e minimum capital gig surplus requirements o_f thp commissioner within three 
business Qy_s pf th_e notification. 1t_“t_h<_a accountant becomes aware pf f2_1c_w which 
might hayp affggtgl fig report E 11$ gage o_f tfi audited financial report fled under t_hi§ flop the accountant shall ’_tak_e E action prescribed py Profes- 
sional Standards issued l_)y tfi American Institute pf Certified Public Accoun- 
tants. 

(1) 1p addition 19 t_h§ annual audited financial report, gel; insurer _s_h_al_l fpg 
pig th_e commissioner _vLit_h_ _a report _o_i_‘ the evaluation performed by th_e accoun- 
t_apL _ip connection wig E examination, pf t_l}§ accounting procedures o_f _t_l'l_6_ 

insurer a_pc_1 _i_t_s system pf internal control. A report pf _t_h_§ evaluation py me accountant pf tpp accounting procedures pf t_h_e insurer a_r§1_ i_t§ system o_f internal 
control. including apy remedial action taken g proposed, ghzfl pp f1_1§g annually 
by th_e insurer _vy_itp tl_1_e division within _6Q gys afir the filipg 9_t_' th_e annual 
audited financial report. jllis report pp internal control grail pg i_p 1;l1_e fprg m; 
scribed lpy generally accepted auditing standards. 

(1) Workpapers arp fig records kggt py fl‘l_§ independent certified public 
accountant _o_f th_e_ procedures followed, t_e_§t_s_ performed, information obtained, 
gig conclusiops reached pertinent 39 the examination 9ffl1_e financial statements 
9_f gr jpsurer. Workpapers may include work programs, analyses, memoranda, 
letters _o_i_‘ confirmation a_r_1_d representation, management letters, abstracts pf com- 
p_apy documents, a_nc_l schedules pr; commentaries prepared pr obtained by me independent certified miblic accountant i_n thp course 9_f th_e examination p_f Q; financial statements 91' pp insurer a_r_1_d mg support fll_6_ accountant’s opinion. 
Evegy insurer reguired Q mp _ii_I1_ audited financial report slpaflireguire t_h_e_: 

accountant, through tl_1__e insurer, t_o make available f9_r review by E examiners 
flip workpapers prepared i_r_i the conduct pf fie examination. Lire insurer §_h;al_l 
reguire Q13; th_e accountant retain the audit workpapers f_o_r a period o_f1_1o_t l_es_§ 
gran fig ygag @ tl_1_e_ period reported upon. I_n fig conduct 9_f t_h_e_ periodic review py 1:h_e examiners, it _s_lLtll b_e_ agreed flat photocopies o_f pertinent a_1_1;1g workpapers _n_1_ay l_3_e made a_nd retained py ;h_e gpartment o_f commerce. These 
copies §l_1pl_l l_)_e_ pa_r_t 9_ftl1§ commissioner’s workpapers. 

(E W th ;l_1_e_: commissioner’s approval, Q insurer pm comply wit_h t_h_i_s E; 
_t_i_o_p by flpg E reguisite reports that haye pgp prepared ip accordance yv_itp 
generally accepted accounting principles if fie notes t_o ‘th_e financial statements 
include a reconciliation pf differences between n_et_ income ad capital @ pg 
plug Q t_h_§ annual statement filed pursuant t_o section 60A.l3, subdivision _l_, 

a_r_1g comparable totals Q; 313 audited financial statements, and _a written descrip- 
tigp pf tl_1_e nature pf these differences. 

(mi) 3; the page _o_f Canadian a_I1§_ British insurers, mg annual audited finan- 
_(3i_21l report means me annual statement pf tpt_al business pp tl1_e f_or_rr_1 fi_leg bl 
these companies w_it_h their domiciliary supervision authority g1_d_ _c_lgly audited 
py _a_n_ independent chartered accountant. 
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pp @ these insurers, Q letter required _ip_ paragraph (pig, gppll _st_a_t_e ’tl1_a’g 

gig accountant jg aware p_i_‘ @ reguirements relating t_o gig annual audited pti 
p1_ept pg ygitp pip commissioner under paragraph (pl, z_1n_d gi_a_l_l aflirm gag pip 
opinion expressed i_s i_n conformity w_h:p those requirements.

' 

(pg) :3 _a._Lgcl_1"t report pf _t_h_e independent certified public accountant th_at 

performs t_h_e pu_d_ig o_f ap insurer’s annual statement § reguired under paragraph 
(pl, _s_l_1ap contain p statement § 19 whether angthing, i_p connection gas/i_tl1_ fll_§ 

audit, came 19 tlg accountant’s attention mp‘; caused E accountant t_o believe 
th_at tfi insurer failed _t<_) adopt _a_n_c_l consistently apply flip valuation procedures 
pg reguired pg sections 60A.122 @ 60A.123. 

Subd. _A_1, EXAMINATIONS. fig) flip commissioner o_r g designated repre- 
sentative gpgll determine fig nature, scope, a_nc1 frequengg 9;“ examinations 
under pup section conducted pg examiners under section 6OA.031. These exami- 
nations m_ag cover a_ll aspects pf pg insurer’s assets, condition, affairs, £1 pan 
ations @ mpg include an_d pp supplemented gpdp procedures performed pg 
independent certified public accountants. Scheduling pf examinations fl tplgg 
l_§l_t2 account a_ll relevant matters @ respect ftp pg insurer’s condition, includ- 
ipg results o_f pkg National Association o_f Insurance Commissioner, Insurance 
Regulatogg Information Sgstems, changes i_n_ management, results pf market _c_o£ 
Q; examinations pg audited financial reports. 111;; ggpg _o_f examinations gag 
formed pg examiners under gl_1_i§ section shall pg compliance examinationp, 
targeted examinations, and comprehensive examinations. 

(p) Compliance examinations wpl consist _o_f g review o_f 33 accountant’s 
workpapers defined under th_is section grg p general review o_f _t_h_e insurer’s pg 
porate affairs pppl insurance operations t_o determine compliance w_itp Q; _l\Lir_1_; 
nesota insurance l_a_vgs pg tlg r_1_1le_s o_f fie department o_f commerce. I13 
examiners ngag perform alternative g additional examination procedures t_o 

supplement jphcfl performed pg ph_e accountant flpep t_l1e_ examiners determine 
pp; th__e procedures a_r_e necessag ‘Q verify th_e financial condition pf @ insurer. 

(Q) Targeted examinations mag cover limited areas pf fig insurer’s opera- 
tions Q gig commissioner mag deem appropriate. 

(<1) Comprehensive examinations Q Q performed me report pf Qt; 
accountant pg provided :9; i_n subdivision _3, paragraph (g), pip notification 
reguired pg subdivision 1, paragraph Q1), th_e results Q compliance 9; targeted 
examinations g other circumstances indicate Q 33 judgment 9_f fie commis- 
sioner o_r g designated representative gm g complete examination o_f L15 condi- @ gfi affairs o_f gfi insurer _i_s_ necessagg. 

(Q) Upon completion o_f ;c_aph_ targeted, compliance pi; comprehensive exam- 
ination, th_e examiner appointed pg pp commissioner fllgfl p1_e1l(_e _a f_ul_l a_I1cl_ tr_up 
report Q gp_e_ results pf fig examination. fipcp report s_1i21ll include p general 
description o_f t_h_e_: pigijg procedures performed pg ‘ch_e examiners Ed th_e proce- 
dures o_f tpp accountant E gh_e examiners E pagg utilized t_o supplement 
glpig examination procedures Ed ’ch_e procedures grit _\geLe performed pg fie 
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registered independent certified public accountant if included a_s Q supplement t_o 
pl_1_e examination. 

Subd. _§—9‘ CONSOLIDATED FILING. (Q) lh_e commissioner _rn_a_y QHQ Qp 
exception t_o_ Q; stand alone lgsp reserve certification required l_)y subdixflpi _2_, 
a_ncl_ audited financial statements required py subdivision Q, paragraph (Q)_, where 
i_t Q _b_e demonstrated flag Q company i_p Q group _h_2§ Q pooling o_r _1_QQ percent 
reinsurance agreement pgpd i_n Q group which substantially affects flip solvency Q1 integrity o_f tpg reserves Q tlg company o_r_ where i_t i_s gply me parent gQn; 
pany Q Q group which i_s licensed 19 Q business i_t; Minnesota. _I_f these circum- 
stances Qi_sp QQ 3Q company _n_1Qy {Q Q written application t_o fi_lp lp_sp reserve 
certification Q Q report Q Q annual audit. _”lLis application QQl_l pp f9_r_ Q Qp_Qc_- 
i_f_iQ period. 

(1.3) A consolidated annual audit filing _s_l_1Qll include Qp organizational QQpt_ 
pf thp companies together gitp Q columnar consolidated pr combining works- 
_l_1§_Q Amounts shown Q jtfi audited consolidated 9_§ combined financial s_‘t21_tg 
mp; s_h_Q1_l p_e_ shown. Q t_hQ worksheet. Amounts Q Q insurer s_l;_2fl Q stated 
separately. Noninsurance operations _rr_1Qy _b_e_ shown Q mg worksheet Q QQ 
bined Q individual basis. Explanations 9_f consolidating Q eliminating entries 
_s_h_a_l_l pg s_hown Q ‘th_e worksheet. _A_ reconciliation pf Qpy differences between th_e 
amounts shown in the individual insurer columns of the worksheet and compa- 
gQ_b_l§_ amounts shown Q t_h_§ annual statement pf t_1Q<_a insurers s_l_1Qll pp included Q Q; worksheet. 

Subd. Q PENALTIES. flp annual statement, report, pg document related 
t_o t_l§ business pf insurance §_l1:1_ll l_3_e_ filQ yV_i_t_ll _t_l_1_§ commissioner pg issued tp gig 
public i_f _i_t i_s signed by anyone yyhp i_s represented Q _’th_e instrument _a_s a_n_ “actu- 
Qg: Q “accountant.” unless gg_e_ person i_s_ qualified Q defined py t_hi_s_ section. 5 
violation of this subdivision is a violation of section 72A.l9 and punishable i_t_; 

Subd. _7_. EXEMPTIONS. (Q) Upon written application pf Qpy company, 
fl’l_§ commissioner Q grant Q exemption from compliance _wiQh tpp provisions 
_o_f t_hi§ section. lp Q t_o receive Qp exemption, Q company _n_1_uQt demonstrate 
jcp th_<_> satisfaction _o_f E commissioner thQ1 compliance would constitute Q 
financial hardship upon 115 company. Q exemption pg Q granted a_t Qpy mnp 
Q<_1 Q ti_rpp _t_9_ ti_r_Q Q specified periods. Within Q gas _f'p<)_n1_ t_h_§ denial p_f_' Q insurer’s written request Log Q exemption, gig insurer Q1Qy reguest i_n writing 
Q hearing Q _i§ application f9_r_‘ Qp exemption. _1“pi_§ hearing _sfi1l_l pp l1Qd_ i_n 
accordance Q chapter 3; Upon written application p_t_‘ a_ny insurer, t_h_e c_o_rp_- 
missioner p_1Qy permit Q insurer Lg fi_le. annual audited financial reports Q some 
basis other thQan Q calendar fig basis {o_r Q specified period. & exemption Q_Ql_l 
13_e granted p_r_1t_il tpe insurer presents Q alternative method satisfying php Q3 poses of this section. Within ten dQy§ from Q denial o_f Q written request f_o_r Qp exemption, th_e insurer r_n_Qy reguest _i_p writing Q hearing Q it_s application. IIQ 
hearing §_l;Qll pp pe_1_d i_p accordance yvitp chapter 1_4. 
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Lb) This section applies Lg a_ll insurers, unless otherwise indicated, required 
t_o _l"1l_e a_r_1 annual audit by subdivision §_, paragraph (a)_, except insurers having 
le_ss_ than $1,000,000 _o_f direct written premiums i_r1_ any year fig fewer than 
1,000 policyholders i_n tl_1§ state at tl1_e gig gf fly year, _21r_e exempt from $9; 
tion fig that year. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60A.l3, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read:

' 

Subdivision 1. ANNUAL STATEMENTS REQUIRED. Every insurance 
company, including fraternal benefit societies, and reciprocal exchanges, doing 
business in this state, shall transmit to the commissioner, annually, on or before 
March 1, the appropriate verified National Association of Insurance Commis- 
sioners’ annual statement blank, prepared in accordance. with the association’s 
instructions handbook and following those accounting procedures and practices 
prescribed by the association’s accounting practices and procedures manual, 
unless the commissioner requires or finds another method of valuation reason- 
able under the circumstances. Another method o_f valuation permitted by th_e 
commissioner mu_s1 be at le:_a1st_ as conservative as those prescribed i_n t_h_e associa- 
tion’s manual. In addition, the commissioner may require the filing of any other 
information determined to be reasonably necessary for the continual enforce- 
ment of these laws. The statementmay be limited to the insurer’s business and 
condition in the United States unless the commissioner finds that the business 
conducted outside the United States may detrimentally affect the interests of 
policyholders in this state. The statements shall also contain a verified schedule 
showing all details required by law for assessment and taxation. The statement 
or schedules shall be in the form and shall contain all matters the commissioner 
may prescribe, and it may be varied as to different types of insurers so as to 
elicit a true exhibit of the condition of each insurer. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OA.l3, subdivision 6, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 6. COMPANY OR AGENT CANNOT CONTINUE BUSINESS 
UNLESS STATEMENT IS FILED. No company shall transact any new busi- 
ness in this state after May thirty-first in any year unless it shall have previously 
transmitted its annual statement to the commissioner and filed a copy of its 
statement with the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. The com- 
missioner may by order annually require that each insurer pay the required fee 
to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners for the filing of annual 
statements, but the fee shall not be more than 50 percent greater than the fee set 
by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners on January -1-, +984. 
Failure t_(_)_ fil_e Q; annual statement wit_l1 th_e commissioner g the National 1_\_s;si 
ciation 

gg‘ Insurance Commissioners i_s_ 2_t violation 9;‘ section 72A.061, subdivi- 
gig L The fee shall be based on the relative premium volume of each insurer. 
The commissioner’s order shall not be subject to chapter 14. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60A.23, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 
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Subd. 4. DIVIDENDS; LIMITATIONS. Ne domestic steele eempa-ny she-ll 
deelareadividendeitherineeshorsteeleaweptfiremfisaetualnetsufielus 
eemputedasrequiredbylawiaitsannu&ls%&tement;nersh&Hanysueheem- 
panywhiehhaseeasedtodenewbusinessdivideanyportienofitssassets; 

maydeel&manépay;&nnualbgsemiannuallyerquartefly¥romfissurp}us;eash 
éiaédendsofnetmorethentenpereentefitseapitelstoekondsurplusinany 

eneemaybemadeupinmeysubsequentyeareryearsfromsurplusaeeumalw 
fionmkmaypaywehdifidendastheékeetemdeanpmdemoutofmwwrplm 

efterehargmg-‘ ,'maddit1on" teal}!-rabil-H;-1e9' eaeeeptunearnedpremiums-‘
, 

enemountequaltotlaewholetameuntofpremiumsoauneiepiredrisksend 
deéueéngfiremtheassetsaflsewrfiiesanéaeeountsreeeivableonwhiehnepafi 
efthoprineipalorinmmsthasbeenpaiéwitmnthepreeedingyeafierferwhieh 
¥breelosureorsuithasbeeneemmeneed;erupenwhieh}udgmenteb%a%nedhes 

companies ghall follow the dividend limitation g_r_1_d_ reporting reguirements §_e1 
f_o_r_tl1_Qchapter6(i._ 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60B.22, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. LENGTH OF CONTINUED COVERAGE. All insurance 
policies or similar contracts of coverage issued by the insurer shall continue in 
force: 

(a) For a period of -l~5 Q9 days from the date of entry of the liquidation 
order; 

(b) Until the normal expiration of the policy or contract coverage; 

(c) Until the insured has replaced the coverage with equivalent coverage in 
another insurer; or 

(d) Until the liquidator has effected a transfer of the policy or contract obli- 
gation pursuant to section 6OB.25, clause (8), whichever time is less. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OC.O3, subdivision 7, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 7. RESIDENT. “Resident” means: 
(a) An individual person who fixes habitation in this state without any 

intention of removing therefrom and who, whenever absent therefrom, intends 
to return; _o_r_‘ 

(b) Any other person whose principal place of business is located in this 
state at the time of the insured event: or 
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(e)Apersenwhese»prineipalplaeeefbusiaessisinWiseenshi;Imva;NeHh 
Baketa;erSe&thBelmta;butwhemaintainewbstan&albusineminAfinneseta. 

_ 
Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60D.20, subdivision 2, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 2. DIVIDENDS AND OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS. (a) Subject t_o 
tlip limitations gr_ig1_ reguirements 9_f jt_l_i_i§ subdivision, gig board o_f directors 91' 
a_py domestic insurer within a_n insurance holding company system mgy autho- 

' 

_r_i_z_e a_md_ cause tpe insurer t_o declare an_d pay a_ny dividend 9; distribution to its 
shareholders § gig directors deem prudent from tli_e earned surplus pf fie 
insurer. Q insurer’s earned surplus, a_ls_p known a_s unassigfl fung, ghill Q 
determined i_n accordance _v\_/i_tp t_h_g accounting procedures gig practices govern- 
ipg preparation o_f i_t_s annual statemefl, minus 2_5 percent pf earned surplus 
attributable t_o unrealized capital gains. Dividends which a_n: mild f_rc_>m sources 
ptiipg ;lya_nv gt; insurer’s earned sugplus pg a_re_ extraordinary dividends gr distri- 
butions may 15 pafi pi_ily a_s provided paragraphs (51), (p), z_1p_d Q_. 

(l_)_) _'I‘li_e insurer gym notify ;li_e commissioner within gyp business Qy_s gig 
lowing declaration o_f a_t dividend declared pursuant tp paragraph (g) gig gt l_ez:1_st 
tpp Qy_s flip; t_o_ it_s payment. @ commissioner §pa_ll promptly consider t_lie_ 

notification fi_le_c_l_ pursuant tp jth_is paragraph, taking lll_t9_ consideration tli_e §a_c_- 

t_o_r§ described i_n subdivision §_. 

(_c_) _T_hp commissioner §li_all review a_t le_ait_ annually th_e dividends plug _by Q insurer pursuant tp paragraph Q) Q gig purpose o_f determining g‘ t_h_e divi- 
dends grp reasonable based pmp (_l_) fie adeguacy gfi gig lt_:v_el pf sumlus gp 
regards policyholders remaining @ t_l_'l£ dividend payments, gpg Q) flip guality 
o_f t_h_g insurer’s earnings gpg extent tp which t_h_e_ reported earnipgg include 
extraordinagy items, spcli pg S11I‘].LlS_ relief reinsurance transactions gig reserve 
destrengthening. 

(g) No domestic insurer shall pay any extraordinary dividend or make any 
other extraordinary distribution to its shareholders until: (1) 30 days after the 
commissioner has received notice of the declaration of it and has not within the 
period disapproved the payment; or (2) the commissioner has approved the pay- 
ment within the 30-day period. 

(49) (Q) For purposes of this section, an extraordinary dividend or distribu- 
tion includes any dividend or distribution of cash or other property, whose fair 
market value together, with that of other dividends or distributions made within 
the preceding 12 months exceeds the greater of (1) ten percent of the insurer’s 
surplus as regards policyholders as of the 31st day of December next preceding; 
or (2) the net gain from operations of the insurer, if the insurer is a life insurer, 
or the net income, if the insurer is not a life insurer, not including realized capi- 
tal gains, for the 12-month period ending the 31st day of December next preced- 
ing, but does not include pro rata distributions of any class of the insurer’s own 
securities. In determining whether a dividend er is ext-reerd-i-naiey; 

anineureretherthenafifeinsurermayeareyfefwardnetineemefremthepre 
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earryhfemardiseemputedbytaléngthenetineemefremtheseeendandthkd 

paid in the seeené and immediate preeeding ealenelar years: 

(e) (Q Notwithstanding any other provision of law, an insurer may declare 
an extraordinary dividend or distribution that is conditional upon the commis- 
sioner’s approval, and the declaration shall confer no rights upon shareholders 
until: (1) the commissioner has approved the payment of such a dividend or dis- 
tribution; or (2) the commissioner has not disapproved the payment within the 
30-day period referred to above. 

See. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60D.20, subdivision 4, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 4. ADEQUACY OF SURPLUS. For purposes of this chapter, in 
determining whether an insurer’s surplus as regards policyholders is reasonable 
in relation to the insurer’s outstanding liabilities and adequate to its financial 
needs, the following factors, among others, must be considered: 

(1) the size of the insurer as measured by its assets, capital and surplus, 
reserves, premium writings, insurance in force and other appropriate criteria; 

(2) the extent to which the insurer’s business is diversified among the sev- 
eral lines of insurance; 

(3) the number and size of risks insured in each line of business; 

(4) the extent of the geographical dispersion of the insurer’s insured risks; 

(5) the nature and extent of the insurer’s reinsurance program; 

(6) the quality, diversification and liquidity of the insurer’s investment port- 
folio; 

(7) the recent past and projected future trend in the size of the insurer’s 
investment portfolio; 

(8) the surplus as regards policyholders maintained by other comparable 
insurers; 

(9) the adequacy of the insurer’s reserves; and 

(10) the quality and liquidity of investments in affiliates. The commissioner 
may treat any such investment as a disallowed asset for purposes of determining 
the adequacy of surplus as regards policyholders whenever in the commissioner’s 
judgment the investment so warrants; gig 

(_l_I_) _t_l_1_§_ guality o_f L13 insurer’s earnings a_n_d th_e extent t_o which E 
reported earnings include extraordinary items, such as surplus relief reinsurance 
transactions and reserve destrengthening. 
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Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.0l, is» amended to read: 

~~ 

60E.01 PURPOSE. 
The purpose of sections 60E.0l to 6OE.l4 is to regulate the formation and 

operation of risk retention groups a_rg purchasing groups in this ‘state formed 
under the federal Liability Risk Retention Act of 1986, t_o fl1_e_ extent permitted 
hxt_h_'«:t1avx- 

~~

~

~ 
Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60E.02, subdivision 9, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 9. PLAN OF OPERATION OR FEASIBILITY STUDY. “Plan of 
operation” or “feasibility study” means an analysis that presents the expected 
activities and results of a risk retention group including, at a minimum: 

~~ 

~~ (1) information sufficient t_g verify E _ils_ members a_rp engaged _ip business 
9_1_‘ activities similar gr related _w_it11_ respect t_o gig liability t_g which gt; members 
z_1r_§ exposed by virtue 9_f a_ny relafi, similar g common business, trade, prod- 
u__ct, services, premises, 9; operations;

~

~ 

~

~ 
Q) fig; each state _i_p which i_t intends 19 operate, the coverages, deductibles, 

coverage limits, rates, and rating classification systems for each line of insurance 
the group intends to offer; ~~

~ 
Q-) Q) historical and expected loss experience of the proposed members and 

national experience of similar exposures t_o tpg extent that mg experience i_s r_e¢ 
sonably available; 

~~~ 

(-3) (3) pro forma financial statements and projections;

~ 
(4) Q) appropriate opinions by a qualified, independent casualty actuary, 

including a determination of minimum premium or participation levels required 
~~ to commence operations and to prevent a hazardous financial condition;

~ 
(6-) (Q) identification of management, underwriting gp_d_ claims procedures, 

marketing-methods, managerial oversight methods, investment policies, a_rpd_ 

reinsurance agreements; and 
~~

~ 

é6>L7)k1i12fi221i920_t‘@at;at_eLqw_hi£hfi1_eflretentiong:<>_un1;a§ 
obtained, pg sought t_q obtain, a_ charter a_nc_1 license, E1 g description o_f i_t§& 
t_u§ _i_n_ each state; and 

~~~ 

Q) other matters prescribed by the commissioner for liability insurance 
companies authorized by the insurance laws of the state. 

~~ Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60E.02, subdivision 12, is 

amended to read: 
' Subd. 12. RISK RETENTION GROUP. “Risk retention group” means a 

corporation or other limited liability association formed under the laws of a 
state; Bermuda; er the Gayma-n Islands:

~

~

~ 
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(1) whose primary activity consists of assuming and spreading all, or a por- 
tion, of the liability exposure of its group members; 

(2) which is organized for the primary purpose of conducting the activity 
described under clause (1); 

(3) which: 

(a) is chartered and licensed as a liability insurance company and autho- 
rized to engage in the business of insurance under the laws of a state; or 

(b) before January 1, 1985, was chartered or licensed and authorized to 
engage in the business of insurance under the laws of Bermuda or the Cayman 
Islands and, before that date, had certified to the insurance commissioner of at 
least one state that it satisfied the capitalization requirements of the state, except 
that the group shall be considered to be a risk retention group only if it has been 
engaged in business continuously since that date and only for the purpose of 
continuing to provide insurance to cover product liability or completed opera- 
tions liability, as such terms were defined in the Product Liability Risk Reten- 
tion Act of 1981 before the date of the enactment of the Risk Retention Act of 
1986;

‘ 

(4) which does not exclude a person from membership in the group solely to 
provide for members of the group a competitive advantage over that person; 

(5) which: 

(a) has as its members only persons who have an ownership interest in the 
group and which has as its owners only persons who are members who are pro- 
vided insurance by the risk retention group; or 

(b) has as its sele member and sole owner an organization which is owned 
bypersenswheereprevidedinsuraneebytheriskreteneiengreuphasagits 
members 9_n_ly persons _v_v_l_1_o_ comprise the membership pf _t_h_e_: Q retention group 
apd which his a_s jg owners E persons w_h(_) comprise t_lp3 membership pf tfi 
_r_iplg retention group a_n_d flip _a_r_e provided insurance by t_h_a_t group; 

(6) whose members are engaged in businesses or activities similar or related 
with respect to the liability of which the members are exposed by virtue of any 
related, similar, or common business trade, product, services, premises, or oper- 
ations; 

(7) whose activities do not include the provision of insurance other than: 
(a) liability insurance for assuming and spreading all or a portion of the lia- 

bility of its group members; and 

(b) reinsurance with respect to the liability of any other risk retention group, 
or any members of the other group, which is engaged in businesses or activities 
so that the group or member meets the requirement described in clause (6) from membership in the risk retention group which provides the reinsurance; and 
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(8) the name of which includes the phrase “risk retention group.” 

‘Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.O3, is amended to read: 

60E.03 RISK RETENTION GROUPS CHARTERED IN THIS STATE. 
A risk retention group seeking to be ehertered in this state must spall be 

chartered and licensed as e 19 wpig pply liability insurance eem-pony authorized 
by the insuranee laws ef this state pursuant t_o_ sections 60E.0l t_o 60E.l4 and, 
except as provided elsewhere in sections 60E.O1 to 60E. 14, must comply with all 
of the laws, rules, and requirements applicable to insurers chartered and licensed 
in this state and with section 60E.04 to the extent those requirements are not a 
limitation on laws, rules, or requirements of this state. Before it may effer insur- 
&neeinastate;afiskreteatiengreapsh&Ha1sesubmitferapprmaltetheeem- 
missienerefeemmemeaplanefeperafienerafeasibilfiystudyeadrevisiemef 
theplanerstuéyifthegreupintenésteefieradéfiienalfineseffiabflityinsefi 
a-nee: 

Notwithstanding _a_py other provision t_o t_l§ contra1_'y, gfl pp: retention 
groups chartered i_n t_h_i_s §_t_@E s_l_ipl_l Q; @ LIE department fld Q: National 
Association o_f Insurance Commissioners (NAIC), a_n annual statement ip g §9_r_rr_1 
prescribed py Q NAIC, gn_d ir_1 diskette f_ogn_ i_f reguired by t:h_e commissioner, 
_zm_cl completed ip accordance wig; it_s instructions pg t_l1_e_ NAIC accounting 
practices gig procedures manual. 

Before it may @ insurance ir_1 Q st_at<_e_, g1_c_l; Q retention group ggifl a_1s_g 
submit Q; approval t_Q th_e commissioner o_f commerce g_ Q 91' operation 9; 
feasibility study. LIE fig retention group _s_lill submit Q appropriate revision 
ip Qt; e_v_e_n_t pf giy subseguent material change _i_p gpy it<e_rn_ o_f fig E pf opera- 
t_i9_p g feasibility study, within ’tc=._n glpfi pf §._ change. _"l‘l1_e group M p_o_t gfpr 
any additional _lgin_cls»_ 9_f liability insurance, i_n this mg 93 pi a_ny _<)t_heg _sp1t_e, 
ppfl g revision gp‘ tlgp plgp Q study i_s_ approved py t_l§ commissioner. 
Q t_l1_e pn_1_e pf _tj_lQg i_t§ application f_og charter, th_e E retention group shill 

provide t_o_ th_e commissioner Q summgy form tpp following information: fie 
identity pf gig initial members o_f Qt; group, t_l;§ identity Q th_o_sp individuals 
_w_h_g organized t_h_e_ group g yv_h_o gm provide administrative services 9; other- 
_vyi_$ influence g control tfi activities o_f _t_lle group, t_h_e amount gpg nature o_f 
initial capitalizaticm, g1_e coveraggs pg 119 afforded, p11c_1 Q9 states i_p which flip 
group intends pg operate. Upon 1'CC6iJ3_t o_f t_hi_s information, th_e commissioner 
shall forward the information to the National Association of Insurance Commis- .__...._—_:?..:j....__._.j._:...?_._._:_.__.__.j__.. 
sioners.

I 

Providing notification t_o gp NAIC i_s i_n addition t_o e_1_rg shall ppt pp suffi- 
cient _tp satisfy _t_he_ requirements pf section 60E.04 o_r gpy other sections Q‘ tflg 
chapter.

' 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.04, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
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Subdivision 1. REGULATION. Risk retention groups chartered apd 
licensed in states other than this state and seeking to do business as a risk reten- 
tion group in this state must observe and abide by the laws of this state as set 
forth in subdivisions 2 to 12. ‘ 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60E.04, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. NOTICE OF OPERATIONS AND DESIGNATION OF COM- MISSIONER AS AGENT. (a) Before offering insurance in this state, a risk 
retention group shall submit to the commissioner pp p form prescribed py t_h_e NAIC: 

(1) a statement identifying the state or states in which the risk retention 
group is chartered and licensed as a liability insurance company, date of charter- 
ing, its principal place of business, and other information including information 
on its membership, the commissioner may require to verify that the risk reten- 
tion group is qualified under section 60E.O2, subdivision 12; 

(2) a copy of its plan of operations or a feasibility study and revisions of the 
plan or study submitted to its _t_h_e state ef dern-iei-le ip which ph_e pg retention group is chartered a_n_g1_ licensed; provided, however, that the provision relating 
to the submission of a plan of operation or a feasibility study shall not apply 
with respect to a line or classification of liability insurance that was defined in 
the Product Liability Risk Retention Act of 1981 before October 27, 1986, and 
was offered before that date by a risk retention group that had been chartered 
and operating for not less than three years before that date; end, 

(-3) Q1) 1‘l_i_e E retention group shall submit g copy 91‘ pm revision pg i_t_s_ plan pf operation 9; feasibility study required by section 60E.O3 _a_t pile same time that _t_l_1_e_ revision is submitted to the commissioner of its chartering state. .j....__._.__j._:..—.__..j....j..__..—__ 

(p) I_h_e_ @ retention group @111 submit a statement of registration, Q which g flipg Leg fli_a_ll b_e determined _by fig commissioner, that designates the 
commissioner as its agent for the purpose of receiving service of legal documents 
or process. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.04, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. FINANCIAL CONDITION. A risk retention group doing busi- 
ness in this state shall submit to the commissioner: 

( 1) a copy of the group’s financial statement submitted to its E state ef 
elemieile i_p which tl1_e §is_k retention group is chartered and licensed, which shall be certified by an independent public accountant and contain a statement of 
opinion on loss and loss adjustment expense reserves made by a member of the American Academy of Actuaries or a qualified loss reserve specialist, under 
criteria established by the National Association of Insurance ‘Commissioners; 
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(2) a copy of each examination of the risk retention group as certified by the 
commissioner or public official conducting the examination; 

(3) upon reguest pg jt_l_i§ commissioner, a copy of an 2_tp_1information g doc- 
ument pertainina t_o_ a_n1 outside audit performed with respect to the risk reten- 
tion group; and 

(4) the information required to verify its continuing qualification as a risk 
retention group.under section 60E.O2, subdivision 12. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60E.04, subdivision 4, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 4. TAXATION. (a) All premiums paid for eeverages within this state 
tefiskretenfiengreupseresubjeettetaaeafienatthesamerateanésubjeette 
themmeintemsefinesgandpenalfiesferneapaymentasthatappfieableteether 
insurers: Each _r_iik_ retention group i_s liable fig t_11e_ payment p_f_‘ premium t_aL§ 
a_n__g1_ taxes pp premiums pf direct business fig _r_is_k_s_ resident g located within gig 
§tg1_tg,Va_11c_1 flz_1_l_l report t_o th_e commissioner t_l;e _r_r_e_t premiums written £9; gskg 
resident 95 located within fig state. file Q retention group spafl pg subject 19 
taxation, app gpy applicable taxation-related pig an_d penalties, gr gs; sag 
b_a_si§ a_s 9: foreign admitted insurer. 

(b)¥etheaetentageatserbrekersareu+iHzed;theysheHrepefianépay+he 
taawsferthepremiumsferrisltswhiehtheyhaveplaeedwitherenbehalfefa 
fiskretenfiengreupnetehafieredin%hisstat&¥heagentse£brelefiarewbjeet 
to the provisions ef seet-ions 69A.—1-9-5 to 6GA.—299: I9 tfi extent licensed agents 
9_r brokers gr; utilized pursuant tp section 60E.lA flex fig report tp @ gc_)p1_- 
missioner Q premiums @ direct business fpr_ 1*i_sl<_s resident g located within 
tpip state which gm licensees have placed with 55 pp behalf pf a pisic retention 
group p9_t chartered _ip this state. 

(c)5Petheeaetentagentse¥breleers&renetutilizeder¥ailtepay+hetaae 

Eeehfiskretenfiengreupshaflrepertaflpremiumspaidteitferrisksinsareé 
wfihmthefiawandshaflbewbjeettethesameinwresfifinetanépemlfiesfes 
aenpaymentes+hat&pp§e&bletefereignadmiaeéinsurers:EtEgte_rr1m_at 
insurance arzents Q1: brokers. gig utilized pursuant 19 section 60E.l2, pg}; agent 
_o_r broker gm ke_e_p g complete ap<_1 separate record pfafl policies procured fg 
gpp E retention group, which §l_1a_l1 l_3_c_: gpg t_o examination I31 gig commis- 
sioner, as provided i_n section 60A.03l. These records _s_hLll, £91 gag policy ppg 
gagp ki_ng o_f insurance provided, include gig following: 

(1) 111.6 1_i_m_it 91" Liaflxz 

Q) t_l_1_e time period covered; 

Q») me effective date; 
(11) ];pe_ name pf fl1_e §s_k_ retention group which issued fry policy; 
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Q) pig gross premium charged;g 
(Q flip amount o_f return premiums, Q‘ Q; 
Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.O4, subdivision 7, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 7. EXAMINATION REGARDING FINANCIAL CONDITION. A 
risk retention group must submit to an examination by the commissioner to 
determine its financial condition if the commissioner of the jurisdiction in 
which the group is chartered gpg licensed has not initiated an examination or 
does not initiate an examination within ten business gg days after a request by 
the commissioner of commerce. The examination must be coordinated to avoid 
unjustified repetition and conducted in an expeditious manner and in accor— 
dance with the National Association of Insurance C0mmissi0ner’s Examiner 
Handbook. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.O4, subdivision 8, is 
amended to read: ' 

Subd. 8. NOTICE TO PURCHASERS. Ap application Q insurance 
f_r9_rp a_ @ retention group _a_r_1_d tile _fpo_rg gig declaration pa_g§_s_ pf a policy 
issued by a risk retention group must contain in 10 point type en the firent page 
and the deelarat-ion page, the following notice: 

NOTICE 
V This policy is issued by your risk retention group. Your risk reten- 
tion group may not be subject to all of the insurance laws and rules 
of your state. State insurance insolvency guaranty funds are not 
available for your risk retention group. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.O4, subdivision 11, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 1 1. PROHIBITED COVERAGE. Ne r-isle retention greup may efier 
[hp terms o_f Q insurance policy issued py _a_ r_ipl__< retention group phgll pg; mp; vide, 9; Q construed t9_ provide, coverage prohibited by the i-nsuranee laws or 
rules 6%‘ this state statute or declared unlawful by the highest court of this th_e 
state whose l_afl applies tp th_e policy. 

See. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.O4, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _l_3_. PENALTIES. A @ retention group that violates a_ny provision 
pf gh_i_s chapter _i§ subject 19 fines ggl penalties including revocation o_f fig right 
t_p gp business i_n_ th_i§ state, applicable l_O_ licensed insurers generally.~ 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.O5, is amended to read: 
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60E.O5 COMPULSORY ASSOCIATIONS. 
No risk retention group shall be reguired 9_r permitted to join or contribute 

financially to an insurance insolvency guaranty fund, or similar mechanism, in 
this state, nor shall any risk retention group, or its insureds, or claimants against 
its insureds receive a benefit from the fund for claims arising out of the opera- 
tions of the risk retention group. 

A r-is-le -retention group shall pafiieipate in this statels joint unelerwriting 
aeseeiatieneandmanéateryli&bihtypeebaspre¥idedbyehaptere69Ate?%A 
and -3491’: When a_ purchasing group obtains insurance covering _i_t_s members’ 

_r§l_(§ from Q insurer Qt authorized ip thg s_tgt_e g g @ retention group, pg 
such rislg, wherever resident 9_r_’ located, shall lg covered py £11 insurance guar- 
anty fund _o_r similar mechanism i_n this state. 

When a purchasing group obtains insurance covering i_t§ members’ risks 
from gp authorized insurer, only risks resident _o_r located _ip this state shall pp 
covered py t_h_e Minnesota guaranty association under chapter 60C. 

Notwithstanding chapter 6_21, t_h_§ commissioner piggy require Q‘ exerylt _a 

$15 retention group fry participation i_p a_ny mechanism established 9; autho- 
_r_i@ under the la_w 

gp" @ s/:_atp fpr flip equitable apportionment among insurers 
Q’ liability insurance losses an_d expenses incurred pp policies written through 
grip mechanism, _zp1_d 113 _ri_sk retention group §h_al_l submit, suflicient information 
t_o LIE commissioner 19 enable Qg commissioner ‘pg apportion (_)_X_’l_ _a nondiscrimi- 

nator_'y Q1§_i§ t_h_e ri_s_l_< retention group’s proportionate s_h_a§ o_f thes_e losses gt 
expenses. 

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60E.07, is amended to read: 

6OE.07 PURCHASING GROUPS; EXEMPTION FROM CERTAIN 
LAWS RELATING TO THE GROUP PURCHASE .OF INSURANCE. 

A purchasing group meet-i-n-g t-he eetablishedander the Federal bia- 
bHityR-iskRetenfienAete£+986isaeempt€rem&nyhwefthisstaterel&fingte 
theerea%enefgreupsierthepurehaeee¥ineuranee;prehibifiene£greuppu+ 
ehasingeranylawthatweulééiserimineteageinstapurehasinggreuperite 
membereclnaéditiemaninsurerisawmptfremanylawefthiestatethatpra 
hibksprefidingerefieéngwpwfidamapawhasinggreuperfismembem 
advamagesbaseéentheirbssandeepeasearperieneenetafierdedteetherpefi 
semv&thmspeettermes;pelieyferm9;ee¥erages;eretherm&ttefi:Apureha& 
inggreupiswbjeetteaflethaappheeblelaweefthieaatagflilsinsurerpg 
insurers grp subject t_o all applicable l21v_s_ gf_ th_ir; §_Lt§ exce t Qa_t g purchasing 
group gig ig insurer 9_r insurers grp exempt, i_p regard t_o liability insurance f_o_x_‘ 

gig purchasing group, fgpm Qy1_a_v_v that would: 

(_l_) prohibit tpg establishment 91‘ g purchasing group; 

Q) make i_t unlawful f_og gt insurer tp provide p1_' offer 3; provide insurance 
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_o_n g basis providing 19 g purchasing group g i_t_s_ members, advantages based pp 
their loss and expense experience pp; afforded t_o other persons with respect jtp 
rates, policy forms, coverages, pr other matters; 

(§_)_ prohibit _a purchasing group pg itgmembers from purchasing insurance Q _a group basis described it; clause Q); ' 

(fl) prohibit _a purchggmg group from obtaining insurance _o_1_1_ a_ group pay; because ghg group hpp po_t been _ip existence Q Q minimum mriod _o_f g_rr_1e_: 9_1_' 

because gy member has pp; belonged _tp Q group _f_q p minimum period o_f 
Eng; 

(_5_) require that g purchasing group must have Q minimum number o_f mem- 
bers, common ownership pg affiliation, gg certain legal form; 

(Q reguire that a_ certain percentage o_f g purchasing group must obtain 
insurance o_n a_ group basis; 

(1) otherwise discriminate against g purchasing group 9; any pf it_s mem- 
bers; g 

(_8_) reguire t1_1a_t g_r_1_y insurance policy issued t_o_ _a purchasing group pr; fly pf 
itg members pg countersigned lpy pp insurance agent 9; broker residing _ip gag 
state. 

See. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60E.08, is amended to read: 
6OE.08 NOTICE AND REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF PUR~ CHASING GROUPS. 
Subdivision 1. NOTICE TO COMMISSIONER. A purchasing group that 

intends to do business in this state shall, prior _tp doing business, furnish notice 
to the commissioner 91; forms prescribed py th_e NAIC which shall: 

(1) identify the state in which the group is domiciled; 

(2) identify a_ll other states i_n which §h_e group intends _tp do business‘ _—.j__4. 
Q) specify the lines and classifications of liability insurance which the pur- 

chasing group intends to purchase; 

(3) L41) identify the insurance company o_r companies from which the group 
intends to purchase its insurance and the domicile of the company; 

€4>(§2§2<1cifxt11£m9L1;99_hxw_hi£hra_r1dt1;9mmn9r2m9_n_siifanr. 
through whom insurance will be offered to its members whose risks are resident 
9; located ip _t_h_i_s_ state; 

(_6_) identify the principal place of business of the group; and 
(-5) (3 provide other information required by the commissioner to verify 

that the purchasing group is qualified under section 6OE.‘02, subdivision 11. 
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Subd. 2. NOTICE OF CHANGE. A purchasing group sgz within t_e1_i 

dag, notify tpe commissioner o_f _a_1j1_\[ changes i_n a_ny i_t_grp§ set fpr_t_l; i_n_ subdivi- 
sion 1. 

Subd. _3: SERVICE OF PROCESS. The purchasing group shall register 

with and designate the commissioner g pghg appropriate authority as its agent 
solely for the purpose of receiving service of legal documents or process Q 
which a fiflg flap §ha_ll b_e_ determined l_3y jg commissioner. These requirements 
do not apply to a purchasing group that gply purchases insurance mat _v_@ 
authorized under the federal Product Liability @ Retention Apt o_f 1981, apt; 
t_h3_t i_n _a_rLy §t_a_tg o_f Qp United States: 

(1) was domiciled before April 2, 1986, and is domiciled on and after Octo- 
ber 27, 1986, in any state of the United States; 

(2) before October 27, 1986, purchased insurance from an, insurance carrier 
licensed in any state, and since October 27, 1986, purchased its insurance from 
an insurance carrier licensed in any state; apt; 

(3) was a purchasing group under the requirements of the federal Product 
Liability Retention Act of 1981 before October 27, 1986: and 

(4)deesnetpufehaseinsuraneethatwasnet&uthei=izedferpua=pesesefan 
'e*empfienunéertheaetrefeHedteinebuse€3);esine§eetbefemGeteber247 
-1-986. 

Subd. _4_. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. Each purchasing group flat is 
reguired _tp gi_y§ notice pursuant tp subdivision 1 shall fig furnish information 
required l_)y tile commissionerQ 

-(_1__) ye_rify that gig entity qualifies ag _a purchi§i_r_1g group; 

(2) determine where mg purcha_si;i_g group i_s lggatg; pig 
(_3_) determine appropriate t_a; treatment. 

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.09, is amended to read: 

60E.O9 RESTRICTIONS ON INSURANCE PURCHASED BY PUR- 
CHASING GROUPS. 

A purchasing group may not purchase insurance from a risk retention group 
that is not chartered in a state or from an insurer not admitted in the state in 
which the purchasing group is located, unless the purchase is effected through a 

licensed agent or broker acting pursuant to the surplus lines laws and regulations 
of the state. 

A purchasing group which obtains liability insurance fgrp pp insurer n_ot 
admitted jp til §tLt§ 9_r g Q retention group flag inform Lop pf g1_e_ members 
91‘ _t_l§ group which have g pg resident g located i_n t_l_1i_s §ta_’t<:_ fi1a_t t_h_e @ i_s _n;Nt 
protected py ap insurance insolvency guaranty §u_r_1gl i_n fig Lug, apd Qa_t th_e 
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pg; retention group g insurer mag p_o_t pp subject 19 pp insurance lggvp gig gagp; 
lations p_f_ mp state. 

_l\_I_9_ purchasing group mag purchase insurance providing Q g deductible gr; 
self-insured retention applicable 19 fig group _as_ p whole, however, coveragp mag 
provide fpg p deductible 9; self-insured retention applicable 19 individual mem- 
bers. 

Purchases pf insurance pg purchasing groups _ag_e subject t_ov tp_e_ same stan- 
dards regarding aggregate limits which a_re_ applicable t_o g_ll purchases gg‘ group 
insurance. 

Sec. 27. [60E.095] PURCHASING GROUP TAXATION. 
Premium taxes a_1g_l taxes 9_n_ premiums paid _f9_1; coverage pf risks resident 9; located i_n_ ppi_s state pg g purchasing group 9; _a_ng members o_f _t_h_g purchasing 

groups shall l)_e: 

biect tp pg same interest, fines, and 
penalties ya that applicable pp premium taxes ppg taxes pp premiums paid f_o_r 
similar coverage from p similar insurance source pg other insureds; 33$ 

Q) p3_ic_l_ f1_rs_t_ pg mp insurance source, ml if n_ot pg t_p_e_ source pg mp agent 
9_r_* broker fpg t_h_e_ purchasing group, pgpl i_f p9_t pg thj agent 9; broker Q31 pg tg purchasing group, pyg i_f p_o_t pg fig purchasing group then pg each o_f i_’g§ mem- 
bers. I 

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60E.lO, is amended to read: 
6OE.1O ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROCEDURAL AUTHORITY REGARDING RISK RETENTION GROUPS AND PURCHASING GROUPS. 
The commissioner of commerce may use any of the powers established 

under the insurance laws and rules of this state to enforce the laws and rules of 
this state so long as these powers are not specifically preempted by the Product 
Liability Risk Retention Act of 1981, as amended by the Risk Retention Amendments of 1986. This includes, but is not limited to, the commissioner’s 
administrative authority to investigate, issue subpoenas, conduct depositions and hearings, issue orders, and impose penalties, fld E injunctive r_elit:_f. With 
regard to an investigation, administrative proceedings, or litigation, the commis- 
sioner can rely on the procedural law and rules 13w_s of the state. The injunctive 
authority of the commissioner in regard to risk retention groups is restricted by 
the requirement that an injunction be issued by a court of competent jurisdic- 
tion. 

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 6OE.l2, is amended to read: 
60E.12 DUTY ON AGENTS OR BROKERS TO OBTAIN LICENSE. 
Aperseneefingerefieringteaegasanagenterbrekerferafiskretentien 
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group or pu-rehas-i-ng group, that sol-ieits members; sel-ls insuranee eeverege; pur- 

mssinthismeteshalhbefereemnmeneingthisaefiaétfiebtainafieemefiem 
the Subdivision _l_. RISK RETENTION GROUPS. Np person, 
firg association, pr corporation s_h_a_l1 apt pr; pg _ip gpy manner i_1_i_ soliciting, 

negotiating, g procuring liability insurance Q Qi_s gig §ro_rr_1_ p @ retention 
group unless ’th_e person firm, associa‘:ifl1, Q corporation _i_s_ licensed a_s pp insur- 
apcp ggg _o_r broker ip accordance _\yi_m chapter gtpg, 

Subd. A PURCHASING GROUPS. (3) Ijp person, fig}, association, _o_r 

g9_r_pt)i'_a’g<)_n _spa_l_l gt g pg i_p a_py manner i_n solicitmg, g3_gotiati_ng, pg procuring 
liability insurance i_n 11$ §t_at_e Q _a purchasing group ap authorized 
insurer g p r_i§‘1_< retention group chartered i_n_ g state unless ’th_e Derso_n, firm, 
association g cogporation i_s licensed gs pp insurance gg§_r_1_t g broker i_n accor- 
dance. gig chapter 6_0£, 

gp) lg; permm, firm, associatig, pg corporation ghill ac_t 9_r pg _i_p a_r;y pig 
pg; i_p soliciting, negotiating, o_r procuring liability insurance coverage i_n 
§ta_’te fpiq a_ny member 91' p purchasing group under g purchasing groufi policy 
unless t_hp person, fi_rr_1_1_, association, g cogporation i_s licensed g pp insurance 
ggept g broker 1;; accordance p/Q chapter gglg 

Lg) Np person, firm, association, g corporation ghgll apt g ,@ i_p fly _rr_1_ap1_- 
pe_r i_n soliciting, negotiating, 9_r procuring liability insurance f’r_or_;1_ a_n insurer n_o_t 
authorized t_o Q business i_n tug _s;at_e Q behalf pf g purchasing group located 
i_n_ gig state unless gig person, firm, association, _o_r co1_‘poration § licensed gs g 
su1_'plus li_rrc_s agfl pg excess lg broker ip accordance _v_viil1 sections 6OA.195 pg 
60A.209. 

Subd. _3, AGENT OR BROKER RESIDENCE REQUIREMENT. ljpg ;& 
poses _o_f acting gs _a_r_i agent o_r broker Q z_1 @ retention group _o_r purchasing 
group pursuant t_Q subdivisions _l_ gig g, th_e reguirement pf residence i_n_ t_hi§ 

state does pg; apply. 

Subd. 4. NOTICE TO INSUREDS. Every person, firm, association, o_r c_o1: 
poration licensed pursuant pg chapter 605 pp business placed @ @ reten- 
tio_p groups pp written througl_1 Q purchasing group, s_h31l inform gag prospective 
insured o_f ;h_e provisions o_f jt_h_g notice reguired py section 60E.04, subdivision 
§, _i_r_1 1;_i_l§ pa_se _g_f p _r_i_s_l_< retention group 2_1pd_ section 60E.09 ir_1_ th_e c_a_sp 91' p ,r>L1_r-_ 
chasing group. 

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 60E.13, is amended to read: 

60E.l3 BINDING EFFECT OF ORDERS ISSUED IN UNITED STATES 
DISTRICT COURT. 

An order issued by any district court of the United States enjoining a risk 
retention group from soliciting or selling insurance, or operating, in a state, or in 
all states or in a territory or possession of the United States, upon a finding that 
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the group is in a hazardous financial condition 9_1_‘ financially impaired condition 
shall be enforceable in the courts of the state. 

See. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 79.252, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. PURPOSE. The purpose of the assigned risk plan is to pro- 
vide workers’ compensation coverage to employers rejected by two 
_a licensed insurance eempan-ies; company pursuant to subdivision 2. Eaeh rejee- 
tienmustbeinwtitingandmustheebtainedwtthin60daysbeferethedateef 

the name of the hisuranee eempany and the representative eentaeted: 
Sec. 32. TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS. 
(gt) I_n addition t_o complying mg flip _rgq_uirements o_f Minnesota Statutes, 

section 60E.04, a E retention group gperating ip _tl1i_s_ §tgt_e_ before gig effective 
glgtg 9_f t_l_1_i_s a_c_t_‘. §_h_allp within §Q g_a_y§ _efit§_r_ fig glat_e_, comply gv_i_th pig provisions 
91' Minnesota Statutes, section 60E.04, subdivision 2, paragraph (a)_. 

Q31 A purchasing group which wag doing business i_n _t_h§ state before me enactment gg” _tl1_i_s ggt shag, within 3_0 gays a_ftgr the effective gatp _o_f g1_i_s a_ctg fpg 
pisp notice Q th_e commissioner pursuant t_o Minnesota Statutes, section 60E.08, 
subdivision 1, and furnish fry information required pursuant 19 Minnesota Stat- 
utes, section 60E.08, subdivisions 2 _a_n_d §_. 

Sec. 33. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 60A.07, subdivision _5__d_; 60A.l2, subdivi- 

§i_o1_1_ 19; 60A.13 subdivision gag 60B.24; gig 60E.ll, a_r_e repealed. Minnesota 
Rules, gts 27100100; 27100200; 27100300: 2710.l100; 27l0.1200; 
27l0.l300; 27l0.1400: 27l0.l500; 2710,1600; 27lO.1700; 27l0.l800: 
27l0.l900', 2710,2000; 27lO.2l00', 27103100; 27103200; a_n(_1 27103300, are repealed. 

Presented to the governor May 17, 1993

~ 
Signed by the governor May 20, _l993, 2:17 p.m. 

CHAPTER 300—S.F.N0. 376 
An act relating to the state board of investment; management of funds under board con~ 

trol; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 1IA.08, subdivision 4; II/1.14, subdivisions 
1, 2, 4, and 5; 11A.24, subdivisions 1 and 4; 69.77, subdivision 2g; 69. 775; I 16P.I1; 352.96, 
subdivision 3; 356.24, subdivision 1; and 424A.06, subdivision 4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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